
No. 19-1004

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL.,

Debtors,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,

Respondent,

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Team Number P. 40
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... x

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... x

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... x

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT 11 U.S.C. § 365(C)(1) PRECLUDES ASSUMPTION OF A NON-EXCLUSIVE LICENSE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OVER THE OBJECTION OF THE LICENSOR... 7

 A. The “actual test” closely aligns with the principles of statutory interpretation and provides a more accurate understanding of § 365(c)(1)..... 9

 B. The legislative history of § 365(c)(1) supports the conclusion that Congress intended to permit debtors in possession to assume executory contracts notwithstanding applicable laws or the consent of the non-debtor party..... 13

 C. The “actual test” more accurately reflects the purpose and policy of Chapter 11 because it balances the goal of reorganization with the rights of the non-debtor party under a contract..... 18

 II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT 11 U.S.C. § 1129(A)(10) REQUIRES THE ACCEPTANCE OF AT LEAST ONE CLASS OF IMPAIRED CLAIMS PER DEBTOR WITHIN A JOINT MULTI-DEBTOR PLAN.....20

 A. The statutory construction of § 1129(a)(10) supports the interpretation requiring only the acceptance from at least one class of impaired claims per plan..... 22

 B. Adoption of the per plan approach is consistent with the overall purpose of § 1129(a)(10)..... 25

C. It is in the best interest of the public and the future of corporate bankruptcies to adopt the per plan approach..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 33

APPENDIX A..... I

APPENDIX B..... II

APPENDIX C..... III

APPENDIX D..... IV

APPENDIX E..... V

APPENDIX F..... VI

APPENDIX G..... VII

APPENDIX H..... VIII

APPENDIX I..... IX

APPENDIX J..... X

APPENDIX K..... XII

APPENDIX L..... XIII

APPENDIX M..... XIV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 14, 22, 23

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... 12, 16

Lamie v. U.S. Tr.,
540 U.S. 526 (2004)..... 20, 25

N.C.P. Marketing Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods., Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 1577 (2009) (denying certiorari)..... 14

NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco,
465 U.S. 513 (1984)..... 10

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 22

Rubin v. United States,
449 U.S. 424 (1981)..... 22

TRW, Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 16

U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... 25
